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EASTERN CABLES LIMITED .

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE I{ALF YEAR ENDED
1 Reporting Entity

1.1Legal Form of Company

The:Registered office of the Company is situated at North Patenga, Chittagong.

1.3 Principal activities of the Company:

2 Going Concern

The Directors have a reasonable expectation, through internal and external assessment, that the company has

accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow statement in accordance with the International Accounting
Standards (lAS) and International Financial Reporting Standards IFRSs)

The Company is primarily qngaged in production and sales of electrical cables.

in accordance with
the requirements of

o Notes, comprising summary of significant accounting policies ?nd explanatory information.

The company is also required to comply with the following major laws and regulations alongwith the Companies
Act 1994.

., The Value Added T

.' The Value Added T

. The Securities and
o The Securities and
. The Customs Act, 1

Act799L;
Rules1991;

969

Exchange Rules 1987;
Exchange Ordinance 196

l.t
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3.5 Use of Estimates
The preparation ofthe
estimates and
liabilities, income

current and future years.

3.6 Reporting Period
The fi nancial statements

of which the basis of

ear from 01st July 2020 to 3,1 Decemb 'er 2020.

the estimate is
affects both

cover

statements.
plant and

Re cog ni ti on and m e asurement

Any gain or loss on disposal of an item or property, plant and

Subsequent costs

The costs of
the item if it is pro
its costs can be,measured
recognized in profit or loss

lives

resented in these financial

equipment are

toa

in profit or loss, if any.

in the
part will flow

servicing of property, plant and equipment are

their estimated

methodover the estimated useful

Half Y

Items of property,
lives.Depreciation

i,l

r :i.l
a.

3.4 Functional and Presentation Currency
statementsr are presented inThese financial Bangladesh Taka In Lac[BDTJ which is the company's functionaJ

!rii

import duties and
of self-constructed asset

includes the cost of material, direct labor and any other cost directly
working condition for their intended use. It also includes any costs directly attributable to the asset to the
location and condition necessary.
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The estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment for current and comparative periods are as follows

2.5 - 7.5o/oBuilding & 0ther Constructionst
l\o'z Communication

5 - 60/o3 Expansi ons including installation

60/oPlant & Machineries [B.M.R)4

7,50/oPlant &:Machineries5

6 - \00/oLoose Tools6

Appreciated Assets {P&MJ7

60/oFurniture & FixtureB

6 - 20o/oI Office Equipment

Refrigerators10

LSo/oLL

L\o/tt2

13 Crockenies & Cutleries

L1o/oAppreciated Assets (F&F)L4

5o/o '200/oTransport & Vehicles15

.: '. ., t,r ri::

difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of an asset and is recognized in profit or
loss,

Capital work in progress
Property, plant and equipment that is in the process of acquisition/irnport is accounted for as capital work in
progress until acquisition/import is completed and measured at cost. .

Retirement and disposals

An asset is derecognized on
subsequent disposal. Gains or

Revaluation of Property, Plant hndEquipment
Since Inception, the company revalued its property, plant and equipment for the first time on 31st March,7gB7.
As a public limited company, it took over all assets and liabilities of Eastern Cables Limited as per vendor's

agreement. 
l

B. Inventories

Inventories are carried at the lower of cost and net realizable value as prescribed by "lAS 2: Inventories". Cost is
determined on weighted average cost basis. The cost of inventories comprises of expenditure incurred in the
normal course of business in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Net realizable value
is based on estimated selling price less any further costs expected to be incurred to make the sale. The following
assumption in case of valuation of closing inventories:

and
the

',..1
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The Company initially recognizes receivables and deposits on the date that they are originated. All Other financial
assets are recognized initially on the date at which the company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of
the instrument.

The Company derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expires,
or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows on the financial asset in a transaction in which
substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial assets are transferred. Financial assets are
classified into the following categories: financial arr"tr at fair value through profit or loss, held to maturity, loans
and receivables and available-for-sale financial assets.

it'#':::';'"::{:i!:r:::{,:::ll'ii o,. varue through prorit or ross ir it is crassiried as herd ior trading or is
designated as such on initial recognition. Financial assets are designated as at fair value through profit or loss if
the company manages such investment and makes purchase or sale decisions based on their fair value in
accordance with the company's documented risk management or investment Strategy. Attributable transactions
costs are recognized in profit and loss as incurred
(a) Trade and Other Receivable
Trade receivable are initially recognized at cost which is the fair value of the consideration given in return. After
initial recognition, these are carried at cost less impairment losses, if any, due to un-collectability of any amount
so recognized. There is no fixed company policy regarding provision for impairment loss on receivables, if any
receivables are not realized within the credit period. It has been dealt with on case to case Basis.
(b) Advances, Deposits and Prepayments
Advances are initially measured at Cost. After initial at Cost less deductions,

or Expenses
recognition,

(c) Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents Lcomprise cash in hand and demand deposits, together with short-tertn, highly liquid
investments that are readily convertible to a known amount of cash, and thaiare subject to an insignifiiant rise of,
changes in value.

becomes
when its

com financial
ilities are recognized initially at fair value

less directly attributable transaction cost. Subsequent to initial recognition, these financial liabilities are
measured at amortized cost: Other financial liabilities comprise loans and borrowings, bank overdrafts and
creditors and accruals.

events are certain
company of resources embodying

to determine whether there is
amount is estimated. An
t exceed its recoverable

: . r, .1

Government Organizations,'if any

to rresult inr from
economic benefits.

t..,1
,I
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D. Impairment of Assets
The carrying amount of company's assets are

to

exists

on debtors,
date.

I
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the related
term cash bonus

pay this amount as a result
reliably. Following benefits are

(ii) Defined plan

E. Employee benefits

(i) Short-term benefits
Short term employee
SCTVlCCS are provided; A recognized for the

an are

or profit-sharing plans if the
of past service provided by

company has a present
the employee, and the

Absences: Paid annual leave and sickleave, recreation leave.

Basic Pay: Salary as pay scale;

Performance

a) Employee Gratuity Scheme

provided as short-term benefits

a

a

a

a

contributes 35%
The fund is

gratuity on completion of 5

non-management employees whereby the Company
contributes 25o/o of basic salary contribution to the fund for the non-management employees from the date of
joining. The Fund is managed by a Board of Trustees. Members'of to receive gratuity on
completion of 5 years of continuous
b) ProvidentFund

services with the Cornpany.
i-

The company operates huo:types of provident funds:



d) Share Based Payment

,I
' :tl I ,

Creditors
The company has recognized creditors as expenses that have already leen incurred by the company for goods

and services received and which are going to be due for payment in the future'

F" Creditors and Accruals

amount of the obligation. When the Company expects some

or all of a provision to be reimbursed, the reimbursement is recognized as a separate asset, but only when the

TOVISION IS

provisions are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate' If it
is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits are required to settle the obligation, the

provisions are reversed

H. Related Party Disclosure
parties are considered to be related if one of the Parties has the ability to control the other party or exercise

.i:l

G. Provisions

Dhaka Sales Center.

Accruals
Accruals are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pr€-tax rate that reflects current

market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability: The unwinding of the

discount is recognized as finance cost.

as a result ofa past
to settle the

godown, Qhittagong andSales are recognized at the time of actual deliyery to

a



.1.

The Eastern Cables Limited finance income and finance costs include:

o Interest expense;

Interest income or expense is recognized using the effective interest method.

The "effective interest rate" is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through
the expected life of the financial instrument to:
. The gross carrying amount of the financial asset; or
o The amortized cost of the financial liability.
In calculating interest income and expense, the effective interest rate is applied to the gross carrying amount of
the asset (when the asset is not credit-impaired) or to the amortized cost of the liability. Howe'ier, for financial
assets that have become credit-impaired subsequent to initial recognition, interest income is calculated bf
applying the effective interest rate to the amortized cost of the financial asset. If the asset is no longer credit-
impaired,thenthecalculationofinterestincomereVertStothegrossBasis'

K. Borrowing Costs
Interest and other costs incurred by the company in with the borrowing of funds are recognized as expense in the
year in which they are incurred, unless such borrowing cost relates to acquisition/construction of assets in
progress that are capitalized as per IAS 23 "Borrowing Costs". Borrowing Cost incurred against short term loan
has been capitalized under effective interest rate method.

.,,.'I

L. Income taxes

The income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently

Corporate tax

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is the tax expected to be payable or recoverable on differences between the carrying amounts of
assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the"computation of
taxable profit, and is accounted for using the liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recogni zed fot
all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that
taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilized.

payable and deferred tax.

,':'
The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from net profit as reported
in profit or loss,because it excludes items of income or expense,!hat are taxable,or deductible in otheryears and it
further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The Company's liability for corporate tax is calculated
using tax rates [25%) that have been enacted or substantively enacted blr Finance Act20L9 and applicable at the
end ofthe reporting period.

i : I : I I .: . | ' : ' ' i

A provision is recognized for those matters for which the tax determination is uncertain but it is considered
probable that there will be,a future outflow of funds to a tax authorify. The p,rovisions are measured at the best
estimate of the amount expected to become payable. The assessment is based on the judgment of tax
professionals within the company supported by previous experience in;respect of such activities and in certain
cases based on specialist independent tax advice; ' 

',

no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be

jl

I
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Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the liability is settled or
the asset is realized based on tax laws and rates that have been enacted or substantively'enacted at the

reporting date.

Corporate tax and deferred tax for the year
Corporate and deferred tax are recognized in profit or loss, except when they relate to items that are recognized

in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the corporate and deferred tax are also

recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively. Where corporate tax or deferred tax

arises from the initial accounting for a business combination, the tax effect is included in the accounting for the

business combination

The company calculates Earning/ [Loss) per share [EPS) in accordance with IAS-33 "Earning per Share".

Basic Eorning

The company calculates earning for the year attributable
dividend, Minority, interestlor extra ordinary items. The
fully attributable [o ordinaly. i

This has been calculated by divided the basic earning by the weighted average

outstanding during the year.

Basic Earnings Per Share

Diluted Earnings Per Share
No diluted EPS is required to be calculated for the year as

N. Contingencies

number of ordinary share

Contingent assets
Contingent asset is a
the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not, wholly within the control
entity

Contingent liabilities
Contingent liability is a possible obligation that existence will be confirmed
only by the occurrence or non-occurence of one wholly within the control of
the entity

only by
of the

debtors. Manageryent has a credit

i lil
O. FinancialRiskManagement
Risk management

conditions and the s activities. The company

instruments.
o Credit risk
. Liquidity risk
o Market risk

procedures and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect'changes in market
the following risks from its use of financial

from financial assets, i.e,

risk of a financial loss to the
fails to meet its contractual obligation and

no scope for dilution during the year underwas

possible

arises from past events and whose
or more uncertain future events not

policy in place and exposure to
cash at bank and other external

or counter party to a financial instrument

credit risk
receivables

e

exposure



term financing.

Market risk is the risk that change in market prices such as foreign exchange rates and interest that affect the

company income or values of its holding of financial instrument. The objectives of the market risk management

are to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters'

i)Currency Risk:
As on 30th fune, 2019 thele was no exposure to currency risk as there were no foreign currency transactions

ii)lnterest rate risk:
Interest rate risk is the risk that arisqs due to change in interest rate on borrowing. There was no loan which to

subject floating rates of interest. The company has not entered into any type of derivate instruments in order to

hedge interest rate as at the reporting date'
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Note No,

5.00

6.00

7.00

Property, Plant and EquiPment
(A) Historical Cost

Opening Balance
Addition/[DisposalJ during the year
Closing Balance

31-Dec-20 30-Iun-20

5, 77

-------TfrOZT

(B) Accumulated
Opening Balance
Charged during the year
Closing Balance

Carrying Amount (A-B)
*** Details shown in Annexure-A
Capital Work-ln-Progress:
XLPE
Equipment Installation

Deferred Tax (Assets)/ Liabilities:
Opening Balance
(lncrease)/Decrease of Deferred Tax Assets

Closing Balance

8.00
in Annexure(B&C)

Stock ofRaw Materials
Work-ln-Progres5
Intermediate Products
Stock of Finished Goods
Stores & Sundry Stock
Goods in Transit

Less: Amount considered obsolete/damaged

9,00 Trade & Others receivables
Trade Receivables
0ther Receivabies

9.01 Trade Receivables
Less: Amount considered Bad & Doubtful

9.O2

10,00 Current Account With Project Under BSEC:

G^ E. M. Co. Ltd.
Chittagong Dry Dock Ltd,
Eastern Tubes Ltd.
National Tubes Ltd.
Bangladesh Blade Factory Ltd.
Dhaka steel Works ltd
Prantik Traders
Gazi Wires Ltd.
Atlas (BDJ Ltd.

Less: Amount considered Bad & Doubtful

11.00 Current Accounts With Proiects Under
Chittagong Steel Mills Ltd.
Dock Yard & Eng. Works Ltd.
Bangladesh Cycle Industries Ltd.
Metalex Corporation Ltd.
Ispahani Marshal Ltd.

Advances, Deposits & Pre- payments: i

0thers Advances
Advance lncome Tax
Deposit

BSEC Dis-tnvested by Govt.:.. :, :

*** Detnils shown
Inventories

Note
9.01
9.02

L0l.t6
9,549,58

0.01

L2.00

0ther Receivable
Less: Amount considered Bad & Doubtful

s.1no.47

Note
L2.OL

e



12.01 Others Advances
Less: Amount considered Bad & Doubtful

12.02 Pre-payments(Pre-paid
Opening Balances
Deposit During the years

vAr)

Adjusted During dre years

13.00 Cash and Cash Equivalents:
Cash in Hand
Cash at Bank
StamP

14.00

946,40

102.40

______--1CI.1J6-

. 0.61"

95.80
0.02

q6 4.4

(Fully Paid-up for consideration in cash.)
4,000,000 Ordinary shares ofTk 10 each
(Fully Paid-up as Bonus Share (For the year 1996-.1997')
2,400,000 Ordinary shares ofTk L0 each
(Fully Paid-up as Bonus Share (For the yeor 2017-2018,)

15.00 Assets Revaluation Reserve
0pening Balance
Revaluated During the year

t80.44

1,,008.77

,ttt93.v1

2,975.3t
L,072.31

86.77
L,076.25

6.007.ta

Transferred During the
Closing Balance

Paid during the year
Closing Balance

flnterest. free)

16.00

t7.00

18,00

Reserve & Surplus:
Reserve for XLPE fHigh Voltage Insulated Cablesl
Redemption Reserve
Reserve for Replacement of Machinery
Dividend Equalisation Reserve

Long Term Loans:
A.D. P Loan

Quasi-Equity Loan (lnterest. freeJ

Govt. Loan for Manpower Equalization

There is no current portion oflong-term loan.

Defined Benefit Obligations - Gratuity
0pening Balance
Provision made during the year

19.00 Cash Credit:
. Sonali Bank North

20.00

Cte.
UCBL Agrabad Br. Ctg.
Force Loan(UCBL Agrabad Br. Ctg.J

Security 0ver Draft Loan[Sonali Bank North patenga, Ctg.)

Basic Bank Ltd.,Agrabad, Ctg., CC A/ c

Creditors and Accruals
Accounts Payable to BSEC ,

Liabilities for Goods Supplied
Liabilities for Expenses
0ther Financial Liabilities and Provisions
Dividend Payable
Workers' Profit Participation Fund and WWF
Payable VAT againts Sales

Accounts Payable to BSEC
Projects under BSEC:

Projects under BSEC Dis-Invested by Gow.

20.04
20.05
72.02

101.58

9.96
936.42

400.00

240.00

0t

999.62

986.80

420.00
225.00

2,158.00 2,158.00
225.00

431.05
26.32

275.54

20.01 Note
3.895.63 2.938.64

::,
. " : . 1':r.

:'.i:

:. ;t ' ,

,j'

t80.44

',: L,,,
.1...

;

R\6 ??.

I ., 1,336.80
262.33
744.53
43 L.05

26.32

h



20,01A Proiects under BSEC:
Gazi Wires Ltd.
Pragati Industries Ltd.
Bangladesh Diesel plant Ltd.

20.01B ProlectsunderBsEC Dis-lnvested byGovt'
General Iron & Steel Industries Ltd.
Khulna lndustrial & Trading Co. Ltd.
Petro Synthetic Products Ltd.

20.OZ Liabilities for Goods Supplied:
Present Liability ILocal)
Liabilities againts Custome Duty & others

20,03 LiabilitiesforExpenses . ,l
Liabilities against Sundry outstanding Expenses

Dividend Payable
0pening Balance
Dividend declared for the year

Paid during the year
Closing Balance
Workers Profit Participation Fund & Workers Welfare Fund:
Opening Balance
Add: Provision made during the period
Paid during the period
Adjusted during the period
Closing Balance

Current Account with BSEC
Bangladesh Steel & Engineering Corporation (BSECJ

Bangladesh Steet & Engineering Corporation (BSEC)

0pening Balance
Addition during the year

Adiustment during the year
Closing Balance

Advances from the Parties:

Provision for Income TAX:

Add: Provision for the year

Less: Adjustment during the
Closing Balance

During the peribd the has made provision for income tax @ 0.670 on gross

24.00
Gross Sales
Less: VAT
Net Sales

98.85
2.7L
0.0

2.7? 101.58

20.04

2 0.05

21.O0

2t.ot

22.00

23.OO

25.00
26.00

1.736.94

3,277.20 
_

2,62.33

496.45
r65.40)

_________-4:11,05_

(228.82)

3,240.91

as per Income Tax

3,324.19

year

's

Cost of Goods Sold:
Administrative, Selling &,Financial Expenses:
Administrative Salary, Allowance & Expenses
Selling Salary Allowance & Expenses
Managing Director's Salaries & Allowances
Director's Fee & Expenses
Financial Expenses

MISC. Income:
Lease of Land, Pond etc.
Recovery from House Rent
Sales of Schedules & Tender Forms
Sale of Empty Drums & Bags etc
Received from Furniture & Vehicle facilities

.::

26.32 61.58

(35.26)

AMOUNTS TAI(A IN LAC

01,07.2019-Particulars

309.49

276.44
146.73

9.10
2.7 4

27.00

________fial6_

-

(349.47)
[83.151

__________1311-9tl

r', :: l

'E-_fi?1s6_

I

Note No.

0.19
3.26
0.09

o 1q

0.35
6.90
0.57
1.35
o.28



28.00

28.07 Net Assets Value [NAV)
il Total Assets
ii) Total Liabilities
iii) Net Assets Value

Net Assets Value Per Shard (NAV)
il NetAssets value INAVJ fNote - 28:01J
ii) Number of 0rdinary Shares 0utStanding
iii') Net Assets Value per Share (NAV)

29.00

29.01 Calculation Number of

0pening

:

30.00 Net Operating Cash Flows Per Share (NOCFPS):
1J Net Operating Cash Flows

outstanding(Note

000

01.07.2019-
3t.72.2019

.than

Z) Weighted Average Number ofOrdinary Shares Outstanding(Note - 29.01)

Share (NOCFPS)

30.01 Reconciliation of Net Income with Cash

Net Profit/(Loss) Before Tax

Adjustments for:
Depreciation Expense

Changes In

Inventories ,

Trade and Other Receivable
Current Account with Projects under BSEC

Advances, Deposits & Pre-payments
Defined Benefit 0bligations -

Creditors and Accruals
Gratuity

Current
Advances from Parties
Cash

Income Tax
Net Cash

Company Secretary

t_.
':!

li l

26,400,000

31.12.20 0

'.:':,,.

Basic Earning Per Share
L)NetProfit/(Loss)AfterTax.',
2) Weighted Average N umber of Ordinary Shares

3) Number of0rdinary Shares Outstanding
4) Basic Earning Per Share [EPS)

'il

.'i i:,

26,400,000

__26,499,099_

has been increased.

01.07.2019-
31.12.2019

t**Net Operating Cash Flows
comparative period as a result

0rdinary Share

!,i

.l

Number ofShare
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